

STATE OF NEW YORK
COURT OF APPEALS

-----x Appellate Division
 : Docket No. 2005-11405
In the Matter of Simone D. :
 : Queens County
-----x Index No. 501166/2005

NOTICE OF MOTION FOR *AMICUS* RELIEF

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 30th day of April, 2007, the undersigned will move the court at the Court of Appeals, 20 Eagle St., Albany, NY 12207-1095, pursuant to 22 NYCRR sec. 500.23, based upon the attached affirmation in support, for leave to file the attached brief on behalf of proposed *amici curiae* Disability Advocates, Inc., Judge David L. Bazelon Center for Mental Health Law, Law Project for Psychiatric Rights (PsychRights), the Mental Disability Law Clinic of Touro College, Jacob D. Fuchsberg Law Center, Mental Health America (formerly National Mental Health Association), National Association of Rights Protection and Advocacy, National Disability Rights Network, New York Association of Psychiatric Rehabilitation Services and New York Lawyers for the Public Interest.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Cases and Authorities | iv |
| Introduction: Position of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Facts of Importance to the Arguments of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 4 |
| A. The Facts Are Far from “Crystal Clear” in Favor of ECT, as the Appellate Division Believed | 4 |
| B. Simone D. Was Hospitalized over a Decade at the Time of the Hearing, and ECT Held No Promise of Her Release from the Hospital | 6 |
| C. Simone D. Has Had Very Extensive ECT Already, with Ever-Decreasing Value | 10 |
| 1. ECT Was Not Effective for Simone D.’s Depression and Withdrawal | 11 |
| 2. ECT Was Not Needed for Nutrition: Simone D. Was Far From Underweight, and ECT Was Not the Only Approach to Improving Her Eating Habits | 13 |
| 3. Creedmoor Did Not Treat Simone D.’s “Aggressiveness” as a Major Problem | 16 |
| 4. Suicide Prevention Was Not an Issue Here | 20 |
| 5. Creedmoor Has Not Treated ECT for Simone D. as an Urgent Matter | 20 |
| D. ECT Has Presented Very Significant Drawbacks for Simone D. | 21 |
| 1. Simone D. Already Had Lasting Cognitive Deficits of the Sorts Associated with ECT | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. Undergoing ECT Had an Immediate Negative Effect on Her “Quality of Life” | 24 |
| E. Creedmoor Left Simone D. Linguistically Isolated for a Decade, and Never Seriously Explored Ending Her Isolation as a Way to Treat Her Depression | 27 |
| F. Many New York State Psychiatric Centers Do Not Use ECT | 33 |
| G. Fact-Finding by the Trial Court Was Woefully Deficient | 33 |
| H. The Trial Court Severely Curtailed Cross Examination and Relied on its Own Unspecified, Untested, Unreviewable “Knowledge” | 34 |
| ARGUMENT | 37 |
| I. Due Process Requires Effective Assistance of Counsel prior to Forced ECT, including the Opportunity to Cross Examine Fully, and Clear and Convincing Evidence on the Record | 37 |
| A. <i>Rivers v. Katz</i> Applies to Forced ECT | 37 |
| B. Due Process Requires a Balancing of Risks and Benefits and Consideration of Less Intrusive Alternatives, and a Forced ECT Order Must be Narrowly Tailored | 40 |
| C. Due Process Requires Effective Assistance of Counsel, including Cross Examination, and Clear and Convincing Evidence on the Record | 41 |
| II: There Are No Controlled Studies on the Safety or Efficacy of Long-Term “Maintenance” ECT, Such as That Sought over Simone D.’s Objection, but There Is Ample Evidence Supporting Alarm about Persistent Memory Loss | 42 |
| A. The Extended Maintenance ECT Creedmoor Seeks is Far, Far Longer than the Typical Acute Course of ECT, and Outside the Usual Parameters Even for Maintenance ECT | 44 |

| | |
|---|----|
| B. There is a Generally Acknowledged Evidence Gap on Risks and Benefits of Maintenance ECT | 48 |
| C. New Evidence Shows Persistent Memory Loss from Even Short-Term ECT | 54 |
| D. Given the State of Research and the Record Before the Court, The Order Here Violates Due Process | 57 |
| III. Ending Simone D.'s Language Isolation Would be a Far Less Intrusive Alternative to Improve Her Condition | 60 |
| CONCLUSION | 65 |
| APPENDIX: Statements of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> , Including Disclosure Statements | 67 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>In re: Adam S.</i> , 285 A.D. 2d 175 (2 nd Dept. 2001), <i>lv. den. Sub nom. Adam S. v. Weinberg</i> , 97 N.Y. 2d 603 | 38 |
| <i>Matter of Harvey S.</i> , 2007 WL 926467 (2 nd Dept. March 27, 2007) | 38 |
| <i>Matter of Pamela S.</i> , 286 A.D. 2d 504 (2 nd Dept. 2001) | 38 |
| <i>People v. Ramistella</i> , 306 N.Y. 2d 379 (1954) | 41 |
| <i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y. 2d 485 (1986), <i>reargument den.</i> 68 N. Y. 2d 808 | 22, 38, 40-43, 57, 58, 65 |
| <i>Matter of Rosa M.</i> , 155 M. 2d 103 (Supreme Court, New York County 1991) | 38 |
| <i>Matter of Simone D.</i> , 32 A. D. 3d 931 (2 nd Dept. 2006) | 1, 5, 12, 42 |
| <i>W. G. et al. v. Stone</i> , 95-CIV-2106 (CLB). Stipulation of Settlement and Order (SDNY so-ordered December 14, 1995) | 61 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Mental Hygiene Law sec. 80.3 | 39 |
| Mental Hygiene Law sec. 33.03 | 39 |
| Mental Hygiene Law sec. 81.03 | 39 |
| Mental Hygiene Law sec. 81.22 | 39 |
| Public Health Law sec. 2504 | 39 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| 14 NYCRR sec. 27.8 | 44 |
| 14 NYCRR sec. 27.9 | 44 |
| 14 NYCRR sec. 527.8 | 44 |

State Office of Mental Health Documents

| | |
|---|-----------|
| New York State Office of Mental Health Electroconvulsive Therapy Review Guidelines (2003) http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/ect/guidelines.htm#section3 | 25, 44-45 |
| New York State Office of Mental Health, Information about ECT (2001), http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/ect/index.htm | 33, 45 |
| New York State Office of Mental Health website | |
| Bronx Psychiatric Center Bilingual Services Wards 9 and 11 http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/facilities/brpc/facility.htm#bilingualservices | 32, 60 |
| Creedmoor Psychiatric Center Inpatient Service http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/facilities/crpc/inpatient%5Fservices.htm | 32, 61 |
| Manhattan Psychiatric Center Hispanic Ward http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/facilities/mapc/facility.htm | 60 |
| New York Psychiatric Institute, http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/aboutomh/omh_facility.html | 61 |
| NYS OMH Fact Sheet: Cultural Competence, Evidence-Based Practices and Planning, http://www.omh.state.ny.us/omhweb/ebp/culturalcompetence.htm | 63 |

Scientific and Professional Literature

- Richard Abrams, *Electroconvulsive Therapy* (4th edition) (2002) 45
- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, (fourth edition) (1994) 61-62
- American Psychiatric Association, *The Practice of Electroconvulsive Therapy* (2001) 26, 45-46, 49, 56
- Max Fink, *Electroshock* (1999) 47
- Association of Hispanic Mental Health Professionals website, Accomplishments, <http://www.ahmhp.org/accomplishments/index.php> 63-64
- Chittaranjan Andrade and S. Kurinji, Continuation and Maintenance ECT: A Review of Recent Research, 18 *Journal of ECT* 149 (2002) 49-50
- Richard Barnes, *The Use of ECT as a Continuation or Maintenance Treatment*, in Allan I. F. Scott, ed., *ECT Handbook* (2nd edition): The Third Report of the Royal College of Psychiatrists' Special Committee on ECT, 78 (2005) 52
- Columbia University website, http://asp.cumc.columbia.edu/facdb/profile_list.asp?uni=has1&DepAffil=Psychiatry 49
- Melissa Frederikse, Georgios Petrides and Charles Kellner, *Continuation and Maintenance Electroconvulsive Therapy for the Treatment of Depressive Illness: A Response to the National Institute for Clinical Excellence Report*, 22 *Journal of ECT* 13 (2006) 52-53
- Charles H. Kellner, Rebecca G. Knapp, Georgios Petrides *et al.*, *Continuation Electroconvulsive Therapy vs Pharmacotherapy for Relapse Prevention in Major Depression*, 63 *Archive of General Psychiatry* 1337 (2006) 53-54

- Latino Geriatric Mental Health Workgroup of New York City, Meeting the Mental Health Needs of Hispanic Elders, (2006), <http://www.mhawestchester.org/advocates/platino110206.asp> 63-64
- Mental Health American, Position 38: Cultural and Linguistic Competency in Mental Health Systems (2006), <http://www.mentalhealthamerica.net/go/about-us/what-we-believe/position-statements/p-38-cultural-and-linguistic-competency-in-mental-health-systems> 62
- National Association of Social Workers, Standards for Cultural Competence (2001), <http://www.socialworkers.org/practice/standards/NASWCulturalStandards.pdf> 64
- National Institute for Clinical Excellence, Guidelines on the Use of Electroconvulsive Therapy: Technology Appraisal 59 (2003) 51-52
- Kiran Rabheru and Emmanuel Persad, *A Review of Continuation and Maintenance Electroconvulsive Therapy*, 42 Canadian Journal of Psychiatry 476 (1997) 48-49
- L. Rami-Gonzalez, M. Salamero, T. Boget *et al.*, *Patterns of Cognitive Dysfunction in Depressive Patients during Maintenance Electroconvulsive Therapy*, 33 Psychological Medicine 345 (2003) 53
- J. Calvin Russell, Keith G. Rasmussen, M. Kevin O'Connor *et al.*, *Long-Term Maintenance ECT: A Retrospective Review of Efficacy and Cognitive Outcome*. 19 Journal of ECT 4 (2003) 50-51
- Harold A. Sackeim, Joan Prudic, Rice Fuller *et al.*, *The Cognitive Effects of Electroconvulsive Therapy in Community Settings*, 32 Neuropsychopharmacology 244 (2007) 54-56
- Steadman's Medical Dictionary*, 24th edition 1208 (Williams & Wilkins, 1982) 46
- E. Swoboda, A. Conca, P. Konig *et al.*, *Maintenance Electroconvulsive Therapy in Affective and Schizoaffective Disorder*, 43 Neuropsychobiology 23 (2001) 52-53
